Page 1 of 2
CIRCULAR
IFSCA-DTFA/2/2026                                                                    March 13, 2026
To
All Regulated Entities of International Financial Services Centres Authority (‘IFSCA’)
All entities seeking licence, registration, recognition or authorisation from International Financial
Services Centres Authority (‘Authority’)
All persons seeking guidance under the International Financial Services Centres Authority (Informal
Guidance) Scheme, 2024 (‘Informal Guidance Scheme’)
Dear Sir/Madam,
Subject: Corrigendum to the circular captioned “Fee structure for the entities undertaking or intending
to undertake permissible activities in IFSC or persons seeking guidance under the Informal Guidance
Scheme”
1. Reference is drawn to the circular captioned “Fee structure for the entities undertaking or intending to
undertake permissible activities in IFSC or persons seeking guidance under the Informal Guidance Scheme”
(hereinafter referred to as the “Fee Circular”), dated March 02, 2026, issued by the Authority.
2. With reference to the above, clarifications have been sought from the Authority about the applicability of the
Fee circular. In order to bring clarity on this matter, the Authority has decided that the phrase ‘date of
issuance’ in clause 15.1 of the Fee circular shall be replaced with the phrase ‘date of commencement’.
Hence, clause 15.1 of the Fee circular shall now be read as under:
“On and from the date of commencement of this circular, the following circulars shall stand superseded:
a. Circular IFSCA-DTFA/1/2025 dated April 08, 2025;
b. Circular IFSCA-DTFA/2/2025 dated April 23, 2025;
c. Circular IFSCA/CMD/DMIIT/KRA/2025-26/1 dated June 13, 2025; and
d. Circular F. No. IFSCA-AIF/104/2024-Capital Markets/08092025 dated September 08, 2025.”
3. The Fee circular after incorporating the above-mentioned changes is attached as Annexure-A to this Circular.
Page 2 of 2
1. It is reiterated that the Fee Circular dated March 02, 2026, shall be applicable for FY 2026-27 and onwards.
2. This circular is issued in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 12 and 13 of the International Financial
Services Centres Authority Act, 2019, to develop and regulate the financial products, financial services and
financial institutions in the International Financial Services Centres (IFSCs).
3. A copy of this circular is available on the website of the International Financial Services Centres Authority at
www.ifsca.gov.in .
Yours faithfully,
Rakesh Kumar
Deputy General Manager
Department of Treasury, Finance & Accounts
Email: rakesh.kumar@ifsca.gov.in
Page 1 of 28
Annexure-A
CIRCULAR
IFSCA-DTFA/1/2026                                                                    March 02, 2026
(Updated as on March 13, 2026)
To
All Regulated Entities of International Financial Services Centres Authority (‘IFSCA’)
All entities seeking licence, registration, recognition or authorisation from International Financial